

No. 25-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA ESTEFANIA FRANCISCO CASTRO,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE LEONARDO BRITO GUEVARA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brett D. Solberg
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
845 Texas Ave.
Suite 3800
Houston, TX 77079

Jacob I. Chefitz
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Ave. of the Americas
27th Floor
New York, NY 10020

Sergio Filipe
Zanutta Valente
Samuel Atticus
Pollock-Bernard
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

Michael E. Keramidas
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Roger C. Diseker
Counsel of Record
Joakim Soederbaum
DUANE MORRIS LLP
300 Throckmorton Street
Suite 1650
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 704-1000
rdiseker@duanemorris.com

Tracy L. McCreight
DUANE MORRIS LLP
Terrace 7
2801 Via Vortuna
Suite 200
Austin, TX 78746
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. The Hague Convention.....	5
II. Factual Background	6
III. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Deepens a Circuit Split	13
II. The Decision Below Contravenes This Court’s Precedents	19
III. The Question Presented Is Important and Recurring	25
IV. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — ORDER GRANTING PANEL REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 5, 2025.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION, FILED MAY 8, 2024.....	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	27
<i>Alcala v. Hernandez</i> , 826 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016)	3, 18, 22
<i>Baez v. Paraskevas</i> , 2022 WL 3368498 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2022)	16
<i>Brito v. Castro</i> , 139 F.4th 422 (5th Cir. 2025)	10
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	26
<i>Broca v. Giron</i> , 530 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Bufkin v. Collins</i> , 604 U.S. 369 (2025)	11, 12, 19-21, 23, 24
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	13
<i>Cuenga v. Rojas</i> , 99 F.4th 1344 (11th Cir. 2024)	6, 10, 11, 15, 22
<i>da Costa v. de Lima</i> , 94 F.4th 174 (1st Cir. 2024)	11
<i>da Silva v. de Aredes</i> , 953 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2020) (Lynch, J.)	14, 15, 18, 22
<i>De la Melena v. Panez</i> , 397 So. 3d 253 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2024)	15

<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schs.,</i> 596 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Flores Castro v. Hernandez Renteria,</i> 971 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. of Humanities, Inc.,</i> 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	26
<i>Golan v. Saada,</i> 596 U.S. 666 (2022)	17
<i>Graziano v. Daniels</i> (1991), 14 Fam. LR 697, (1991) F.L.C. 92-212	28
<i>Hernandez v. Garcia Pena,</i> 820 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2016)	3, 5, 6, 11, 22, 23
<i>Holder v. Holder,</i> 392 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>In re B. Del C.S.B.,</i> 559 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	16-18
<i>In re ICJ,</i> 13 F.4th 753 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>In re Marriage of Diaz & Villalobos,</i> No. D070434, 2017 WL 2628438 (Cal. Ct. App. June 19, 2017)	16
<i>J.E.A. v. C.L.M.</i> (2002), 200 D.L.R. (4th) 577 (N.C.S.A.)	27, 28
<i>Lomanto v. Agbelusi,</i> No. 23-933, 2024 WL 3342415 (2d Cir. July 9, 2024)	17, 18
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,</i> 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	2, 3, 5, 6, 22, 23
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,</i> 697 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012)	22

<i>Maes v. Standard Ins. Co.,</i> 8 F. App'x 758 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri,</i> 589 U.S. 68 (2020)	3-5, 10, 11, 13-15,
 17-19, 21-23, 27
<i>Mota v. Castillo,</i> 692 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Perrin v. Perrin</i> 1994 SC 45 (Scottish Inner House)	28
<i>Radu v. Shon,</i> 62 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Re M.,</i> [2007] EWCA Civ 992 (Lord Justice Thorpe) (U.K. Court of Appeal Civil Division).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Molina,</i> 96 F.4th 1079 (8th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Salame v. Tescari,</i> 29 F.4th 763 (6th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Secretary for Justice v. H.J.,</i> [2006] NZSC 97 (Supreme Court of New Zealand)	29
<i>Stein ex rel J.S. v. Kohn,</i> No. 23-8078, 2024 WL 4848986 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 2024)	17
<i>Tenant v. Peoria & P.U. Ry. Co.,</i> 321 U.S. 29 (1944)	25
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC,</i> 583 U.S. 387 (2018)	15, 19-21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Oliveira,</i> 907 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2018)	26

<i>United States v. Porter,</i> 928 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Vinson & Elkins v. Comm'r Internal Revenue,</i> 7 F.3d 1235 (5th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Xamplas v. Xamplas,</i> --A.3d --, 2025 WL 3034001 (Me. Oct. 30, 2025) (Stanfill, C.J.)	15
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 9001 <i>et seq.</i>	5
22 U.S.C. § 9001	1
22 U.S.C. § 9001(b)(3)(B)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)	20
